

No. 15,2088

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAMES T. PARKER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

DIANNA J. DURAN, in her official  
Capacity as New Mexico Secretary of State,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Mexico  
The Honorable Judge Martha Vazquez  
No. 1:14-CV-00617-MV-GBW

**APPELLANT'S REPLY CHIEF**

---

**Oral Argument Requested**

Roberta M. Price, Esq.  
PO Box 30053  
Albuquerque, NM 87190-0053  
(505) 260-4828  
[Bertaprice@gmail.com](mailto:Bertaprice@gmail.com)

John W. Boyd, Esq.  
Freedman Boyd Hollander  
Goldberg Urias & Ward, P.A.  
20 First Plaza, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 842-9960  
[jwb@fbdlaw.com](mailto:jwb@fbdlaw.com)

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	1
I.    The Answer Does Not Dispute Much Less Address Many of Parker's Strongest Arguments .....	1
II.   The State Quotes an Outdated Version of NMSA 1978, § 1-8-2 to Argue that Independent Candidates Are Not Severely Burdened Compared to Minor Party Candidates .....	3
III.  The State Musters Little Authority to Support Its Claim That Section 1-8-51 Does Not Impose Severe and Discriminatory Burdens on Parker's Constitutional Rights .....	5
A.   The State Is Wrong that Parker "Abandoned" An Argument .....	5
B.   The State Cites A Few Cases Involving Significantly Different Election Schemes That Provide Little Support for its Contention that New Mexico's Ballot Access Requirements Do Not Discriminate Against Independent Candidates .....	6
IV.  New Mexico Election Law's Minimal Organizational Requirements for Minor Parties Do Not Justify the Severe Burden Placed on Independent Candidates .....	9
V.   Neither Important Nor Compelling State Interests Justify NMSA 1978, § 1-8-51 .....	12

A. Crowded, Confusing Ballots Have Never Been  
An Issue in New Mexico ..... 12

B. Parker's Evidence Establishes a Type of History of  
Discrimination Recognized By the Supreme Court ..... 14

Conclusion ..... 17

Brief Format Certification ..... 18

Certificate of Service and Digital Submission ..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	13
<i>Arutunoff v. Okla. State Election Bd.</i> , 687 F.2d 1375 (10th Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Indiana Sec'y of State</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 982, 991 (S.D. Ind. 2014) <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the</i> <i>Indiana Election Comm'n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	14
<i>Delaney v. Bartlett</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 373 (M.D.N.C. 2004) .....	8
<i>Fishbeck v. Hechler</i> , 85 F.3d 162 (4th Cir.1996) .....	16
<i>Greene v. Bartlett</i> , 2010 WL 3326672 (W.D. N.C. Aug. 24, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 449 Fed Appx. 312 (4th Cir. Oct. 13, 2011).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Hagelin for President Comm. of Kansas v. Graves</i> , 25 F.3d 956 (10th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	9
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	6, 7, 10, 13
<i>Kuntz v. N.Y. State Senate</i> , 113 F.3d 326 (2d. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F. 3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Miller v. Lorain County Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F.3d 252 (6th Cir. 1998).....	10

*Nader v. Connor*,  
332 F.Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Tex. 2004)..... 11

*Nader v. Cronin*,  
620 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 7, 8, 13

*Norman v. Reed*,  
502 U.S. 279 (1992).....9

*Riddle v. Hickenlooper*,  
742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 10, 11

*Stevenson v. State Bd. of Elections*,  
638 F. Supp. 547 (N.D. Ill. 1986) ..... 10

*Storer v. Brown*, 415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... 15

**Statutes**

NMSA 1978, § 1-8-2..... 3, 4

NMSA 1978, § 1-8-51..... 4, 5, 12, 16

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 2-12-5 ..... 8

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 181.006 ..... 11

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §142.007 ..... 11

**Other Authorities**

NM S.B. 125 (2014)..... 4

NM H.R. 128 (2014) ..... 4
